

## -PROCLAMATION-

**WHEREAS** 

Campbell River Emergency Support Services is an integral part of Emergency Management in B.C., and their services are required to preserve the well-being of people in Campbell River affected by an emergency or disaster;

AND WHEREAS

such services could not be provided without the dedicated efforts of volunteers from Campbell River;

AND WHEREAS

this annual National event is co-ordinated by Public Safety of Canada in close collaboration with the provinces and territories and partners;

**AND WHEREAS** 

Emergency Preparedness Week builds awareness and communicates the importance of emergency preparedness to all Canadians. It encourages Canadians to take three simple steps to become better prepared to face a range of emergencies; Know the risks - Make a plan - Get an emergency kit;

**AND WHEREAS** 

Emergency Preparedness Week also recognizes the dedication and contribution of our many volunteers.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT I, Walter Jakeway, Mayor, of the City of Campbell River, do hereby proclaim the week of May 6<sup>th</sup> to 12<sup>th</sup>, 2012 to be:

"EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS WEEK"

in the City of Campbell River, in the Province of British Columbia.

Dated this 25th day of April, 2012.

Walter Jakeway

MAYOR